SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1843

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Blue Valley North High School girls basketball team and Coach Ann Fritz for winning the 2005 Class 6A State Basketball Championship.

WHEREAS, The Blue Valley North High School girls basketball team won the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 6A State Basketball Championship with a thrilling 47 to 46 victory over Wichita Heights High School in the state championship game at Emporia on March 12. The team also was the class 6A state champion in 1998 and 2000 and holds the record for the most girls class 6A championships; and

WHEREAS, The Blue Valley North High School "Lady Mustangs" basketball team finished the season with a record of 18 wins and 7 losses; and

WHEREAS, The team members were Elizabeth Von Ende, Hillary McCormick, Rachel Myers, Taylor Plowman, Adrienne Lindstrom, Lauren Haskin, Micaela Damas, Molly Miller, Victoria Renn, Jacky Smith, Michelle Featherston and Megan Boxberger; the head coach was Ann Fritz and the assistant coaches were Chuck Floyd and Frank La Pointe and the managers were Kelsie Wall and Megan Boxberger; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding basketball team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team was due to its excellent teamwork, strong competitive spirit and determination to win. The team also had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Blue Valley North High School girls basketball team and Coach Fritz be congratulated and commended for winning the 2005 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 6A State Basketball Championship; and

 $Be\ it\ further\ resolved:$ That the Secretary of the Senate provide 18 enrolled copies of this resolution to Dick Siebs, Principal, Blue Valley North High School, 12200 Lamar, Overland Park, KS 66209-2711 for distribution to the players, coaches and managers.

Senate Resolution No. 1843 was sponsored by Senator John Vratil.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE,

and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.